

No. 17-1382

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONNIE CLEVELAND LANCE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
Attorney General of Georgia  
SARAH HAWKINS WARREN  
Solicitor General  
ANDREW PINSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
BETH A. BURTON\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
SABRINA D. GRAHAM  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
bburton@law.ga.gov  
(404) 656-3499

*\*Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Lance’s claim that the Eleventh Circuit erred in applying <i>Strickland</i> under the AEDPA standard does not warrant review .....	13
A. This question asks for mere error cor- rection.....	13
B. The decision below was correct .....	14
II. Lance’s <i>Cronic</i> argument is not properly before this Court and does not warrant re- view.....	21
A. Lance waived his argument that the Georgia Supreme Court utilized the wrong standard .....	22
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Strickland</i> anal- ysis is in direct accordance with this Court’s precedent .....	22
C. There is no circuit split .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Superior Court of Jackson County, Georgia, Jury Trial .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	15, 17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Martin</i> , 481 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	22
<i>Phillips v. White</i> , 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017) ....	25, 26, 27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984) .....	21
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	21
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)....	22, 23
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	14, 18, 20
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 3, 12, 14
